Revised: <u>April 4, 2016</u>

636 POST-SECONDARY COURSES OFFERED BY AGREEMENT AT A MANKATO AREA PUBLIC SCHOOL SITE

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish regulations for post-secondary courses offered by agreement at a Mankato Area Public School site.

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

Post-secondary courses may be offered at a Mankato Area Public School site if the provision of these courses are:

- A) Offered using the Mankato Area Public Schools curriculum.
- B) At no cost or loss of revenue to Mankato Area Public Schools.

III. REGULATIONS

- A) A written agreement between Mankato Area Public Schools and the postsecondary institution must be approved by the School Board.
- B) Students must meet PSEO residency and eligibility requirements and abide by participation limits specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 124D.09.
- C) 11th and 12th grade students may take PSEO courses on a full or part time basis; 10th grade students may take one career/technical course. If they earn at least a "C" in that class, 10th grade students may take additional PSEO courses.
- D) A pupil enrolled in these courses may receive secondary and post-secondary credit based upon the pupil's level of performance.
- E) The post-secondary institution's course curriculum and assessment expectations must be in alignment with the Mankato Area Public Schools' course curriculum.
- F) Courses must be taught by Mankato Area Public Schools teachers.
- G) The course offering must be reviewed and approved by the Superintendent or his/her designee at least three months prior to the provision of the course to students.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 124D.09 (Post-Secondary Enrollment Options)

Cross References: